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This material constitutes a presentation of general information about Marfrig
Global Foods S.A. and its consolidated subsidiaries (collectively, the
“Company”) as of the present date. Such information is presented in summary
form and should not be considered in isolation when making any decision. The
Company's quarterly financial statements, prepared in accordance with
corporate law and applicable accounting regulations, are available at
https://ri.mbrf.com/ and filed with the Brazilian Securities and Exchange
Commission (CVM) (https://www.gov.br/cvm/en?set_language=en).

The Company makes no representations or warranties, express or implied,
regarding the information contained herein. Neither the Company nor any of
its affiliates, advisors, or representatives assume any responsibility for any loss
or damage resulting from any information presented or contained in this
presentation.

The information presented or contained in this presentation is current as of
December 31, 2025, and, unless expressly stated otherwise, is subject to
change without notice. Neither the Company nor any of its affiliates,
consultants, or representatives have undertaken any commitment to update
such information after this date. This presentation should not be construed as
legal, tax, investment, or any other type of recommendation.

This presentation contains data obtained from various external sources, which
the Company has not verified through any independent source. Accordingly,
the Company makes no warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of such
data, which involves risks and uncertainties and is subject to change based on
various factors.

This presentation contains forward-looking statements. Such statements do
not constitute historical facts and reflect the beliefs and expectations of the
Company's management. The words “anticipate,” “believe,” “expect,”
“estimate,” “intend,” “forecast,” “plan,” “predict,” “project,” “target,” and
similar expressions are intended to identify such forward-looking statements.

Although the Company believes that the expectations and assumptions
reflected in the forward-looking statements are reasonable and based on
information currently available to its management, it cannot guarantee future
results or events. It is advisable that such forward-looking statements be
considered with caution, as actual results may differ materially from those
expressed or implied in such statements.

Securities may not be offered or sold in the United States unless they are
registered or exempt from registration under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as
amended (the “Securities Act”). Any future offerings of securities will be made
solely by means of an offering memorandum. This presentation does not
constitute an offer, invitation, or solicitation of an offer to subscribe for or
purchase any securities, and neither this presentation nor any information or
statement contained herein should be relied upon or considered in connection
with any contract or commitment of any kind. Any decision to purchase
securities in any offering of the Company's securities should be made based on
the information contained in the offering documents, which may be published
or distributed from time to time in connection with any offering of the
Company's securities, as applicable.
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Financial highlights
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Leverage (R$)
ND / Adj. EBITDA LTM

3.09x in 3Q25

3.30x

2025

41,913 in 4Q24

Net Revenue
R$ million

43,915
146,530 in 2024

163,963

3,750 in 4Q24

Adjusted EBITDA
R$ million

3,410

13,584 in 2024

13,036

4,380 in 4Q24

Operating Cash Flow
R$ million

3,634 

12,204 in 2024

13,078

1,125 in 4Q24

Net Income
R$ million

91

1,619 in 2024

358

4Q25



Consolidated results 2025
2025
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61,134 64,657

18,475
22,194

66,921

77,111

146,530

163,963

2024 2025

BRF Beef South Am. Beef North Am.

4,981 5,196

951 1,089

1,981
1,935

7,913 8,220

2024 2025

BRF Beef South Am. Beef North Am.

10,508 10,416

1,743 2,233

1,565 718

13,584 13,151

9.3% 8.0%
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2024 2025

BRF Beef South Am. Beef North Am.

42%

13%

46%

+11.9%

39%

14%

47%

-3.2%

-1.2pp

76%

13%

11%

78%

17%

5%

+3.9%

63%

12%

25%

63%

13%

24%

Net revenue1

(R$ million)
Adj. EBITDA & Margin1

(R$ million, %)
Sales volume1

(kton)

(1) Consolidated results are managerial and only include the results of continued assets in Brazil, Argentina and Chile until 3Q24



Consolidated results 4Q25
2025
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(1) Consolidated results are managerial and only include the results of continued assets in Brazil, Argentina and Chile until 3Q24

1

17,469 17,683

5,755 6,480

18,688
19,752

41,913
43,915

4T24 4T25

BRF Beef South Am. Beef North Am.

1,322 1,404

271
298

500
490

2,093
2,192

4T24 4T25

BRF Beef South Am. Beef North Am.

2,804 2,639

663
682

360
149

3,746
3,410

8.9% 7.8%

-100%

-80%

-60%

-40%

-20%

00%

20%

40%

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000

8,000

4T24 4T25

BRF Beef South Am. Beef North Am.

42%

14%

45%

+4.8%

40%

15%

45%
-8.9%

-1.2pp

73%

17%

9%

76%

20%

4%

+4.7%

63%

13%

24%

64%

14%

22%

Net revenue1

(R$ million)
Adj. EBITDA & Margin1

(R$ million, %)
Sales volume1

(kton)

4Q24 4Q25 4Q24 4Q25 4Q24 4Q25



2025
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0
25
90

210
35
42

76
175
91

89
89
89

217
217
217

Geographic diversification
Net revenue – 2025

Portfolio diversification
Sales volume – 2025

Multiprotein platform with global presence

45%

25%

10%

7%

5%

8%

USA Brazil Asia Middle East Europe Other

39%

31%

30%

Processed Products Poultry and Pork Beef
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289

133

2.3% 1.0%

-300.0%

-250.0%

-200.0%

-150.0%

-100.0%

-50.0%

0.0%

50.0%

100.0%

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

2024 2025

1,715 1,695

265 240

1,981 1,935

2024 2025

11,164
12,760

1,207

1,07212,372

13,832

2024 2025

-2.3%

13%

87%

12%

88%

+11.8%

10%

90%

8%

92%

-54.0%

-1.4pp

Lower volume due to a 6% decline in industry slaughter, which was partially offset by a higher average carcass
weight. Strong demand for beef resulted in higher prices, although not enough to offset the increase in cattle
purchase costs.

Beef North America 2025

Domestic market External market

Sales volume
(kton)

Net revenue
(US$ million)

Adj. EBITDA & Margin
(US$ million, %)



2025

Lower volume due to a 6% decline in industry slaughter, which was partially offset by a higher average carcass
weight. Strong demand for beef resulted in higher prices, although not enough to offset the increase in cattle
purchase costs.

Beef North America 4Q25

8
Internal market External market

62

28

1.9% 0.8%
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-50%

00%

50%
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0
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4T24 4T25

432 431

68 59

500 490

4T24 4T25

2,906
3,393

293

2713,199

3,664

4T24 4T25

-2.1%

14%

86%

12%

88%

+14.5%

9%

91%

7%

93%

--55.2%

-1.2pp

4Q24 4Q25 4Q24 4Q25 4Q24 4Q25

Sales volume
(kton)

Net revenue
(US$ million)

Adj. EBITDA & Margin
(US$ million, %)



Beef North America: USA market data
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42
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91
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217
217
217

2025

+22.0%

189

236 230

4T24 3T25 4T25

11.3 11.8 11.5

4T24 3T25 4T25

+1.9%

309

386
368

4T24 3T25 4T25

+19.3%

1.64 1.64

1.60

4T24 3T25 4T25

-2.3%

Cattle Price
(USDA KS Steer $/cwt)

Drop Credit
($/cwt)

Domestic Price
(USDA Comprehensive Cutout $/cwt)

Spread
(Cutout Ratio)

Source: USDA

4Q24 3Q25 4Q25 4Q24 3Q25 4Q25 4Q24 3Q25 4Q25 4Q24 3Q25 4Q25



Volume and revenue growth with a healthy level of profitability, driven by productivity gains from investments, 
higher utilization of industrial complexes, and a stronger focus on value-added products.
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2025

1,743

2,233

9.4% 10.1%

-60%

-50%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

00%

10%

20%

30%

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

4,000

2024 2025

562
661

388

428

951

1,089

2024 2025

8,355 9,205

10,120

12,989

18,475

22,194

2024 2025

+28.1%

41%

59%

39%

61%

55%

45%

59%

41%

+14.6% +20.1%
+0.6pp

Beef South America 2025

Domestic market External market

Sales volume
(kton)

Adj. EBITDA & Margin
(R$ million, %)

Net revenue
(R$ million)



Volume and revenue growth with a healthy level of profitability, driven by productivity gains from investments, 
higher utilization of industrial complexes, and a stronger focus on value-added products.
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2025

Beef South America 4Q25

Domestic market External market

663 682

11.5% 10.5%

-60%

-50%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

00%

10%

20%

30%

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

4T24 4T25

164 171

107
126

271

298

4T24 4T25

2,699 2,701

3,056
3,779

5,755

6,480

4T24 4T25

+2.8%

-1.0pp+9.9% +12.6%

40%

60%

42%

58%

53%

47%

58%

42%

4Q24 4Q25

Sales volume
(kton)

Adj. EBITDA & Margin
(R$ million, %)

Net revenue
(R$ million)

4Q24 4Q25 4Q24 4Q25
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47%

19%

4%

22%

8%

Asia (CH & HK) Europe Middle East North Am. (USA) Other

0
25
90

210
35
42

76
175
91

89
89
89

217
217
217

Volume evolution: continued operations
Base 100 = 1Q24

Main export destinations
% of revenue

Beef exports to China 
account for approx. 

4% of MBRF’s 
consolidated net 

revenue

Beef South America: highlights

100

108

119

130

120 121

140
143

1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25



BRF 2025

Record volume level, with a higher share of processed products portfolio in consolidated results. In the 
domestic market, highlights include higher processed products volumes and market share gains. Solid business 
momentum in international markets, supported by agility in mitigating chicken export restrictions, which were 
lifted in January 2026.
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2025

10,508 10,416

17.2% 16.1%

-100.0%

-80.0%

-60.0%

-40.0%

-20.0%

0.0%

20.0%

40.0%

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

16,000

18,000

20,000

2024 2025

2,805 3,005

2,176
2,191

4,981
5,196

2024 2025

31,296 35,706

29,839
28,951

61,134
64,657

2024 2025

-0.9%

-1.1pp+5.8%+4.3%

44%

56%

42%

58%

49%

51%

45%

55%

(1) Domestic Market refers to volume sold in Brazil, and the External Market, volume sold abroad

Domestic market External market

Adj. EBITDA & Margin
(R$ million, %)

Net revenue
(R$ million)1

Sales volume
(kton)1



BRF 4Q25

Record volume level, with a higher share of processed products portfolio in consolidated results. In the 
domestic market, highlights include higher processed products volumes and market share gains. Solid business 
momentum in international markets, supported by agility in mitigating chicken export restrictions, which were 
lifted in January 2026.
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2025

(1) Domestic Market refers to volume sold in Brazil, and the External Market, volume sold abroad

Domestic market External market

2,804
2,639

16.0% 14.9%

-100%

-80%

-60%

-40%

-20%

00%

20%

40%

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

4T24 4T25

781 818

541
586

1,322
1,404

4T24 4T25

9,234 9,973

8,235 7,710

17,469 17,683

4T24 4T25

-5.9%

-1.1pp+1.2%+6.2%

41%

59%

42%

58%

47%

53%

44%

56%

Adj. EBITDA & Margin
(R$ million, %)

Net revenue
(R$ million)1

Sales volume
(kton)1

4Q24 4Q25 4Q24 4Q25 4Q24 4Q25



BRF: highlights – Domestic Market

Regular portfolio Commemorative

• Consistency of the commercial strategy: +8% YoY
growth in the number of clients served, higher volumes,
and market share gains in processed products.

• Continuous improvement in in-store performance
indicators: higher product availability (+1.6pp) and
greater adherence to suggested prices (+1.1pp YoY).

• Targeted and convenient innovations for consumers,
with highlights including the Meu Menu Perdigão ready-
meals line and new Sadia Hot Bowls.

• Continued leadership of our brands during the
Brazilian Christmas season, with Sadia consolidated as
“Top of Mind” in the Christmas Dinner category and
Perdigão celebrating its pioneering role with 45 years
of Chester.

• Contribution from innovations, highlighting new
products in the Chester line.

2025

Fonte: Nielsen, Kantar

15

Processed products
volume
(Base 100 = 2023)

100

110
118

2023 2024 2025

15



GCC and Türkiye Direct Exports

2025

• GCC: volume growth, driven by local sales, reinforcing
the region’s competitive advantages: strong brands and
distribution. Highlight for processed products, which
reached a record-high volume, with a 1.3pp YoY market
share gain.

• Türkiye: record-high sales volume in processed
products, mitigating the effects of a higher chicken
supply environment.

24.3%
market share 
in Türkiye1

38.6%
market share
in the GCC1

Chicken: resumption of

exports to China 

(Avian Flu) 

Nov/25 Dec/25

Poultry: start of export 

authorizations for the 

European Union

Jan/26

Chicken: resumption of exports 

from the state of Rio Grande 

do Sul (RS) to China 

(Newcastle) 

• Southern Cone: record-high volume in 
processed products, supported by strong 
brands in the region.

• Direct Exports: achievement of 230 new 
export authorizations since 2022.

Processed products 
volume
(Base 100 = 2023)

100

112
117

2023 2024 2025
16(1) Nielsen

BRF: highlights – External Market
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Processed foods plant in 
Henan Province

Entry into the chilled 
chicken segment, with local 
slaughtering in Saudi Arabia, 
through Addoha¹

Expansion of the portfolio 
into gelatin and collagen 
through the acquisition of a 
50% stake in Gelprime

M&As
R$1,059 mm

(1) Addoha Poultry Company in Saudi Arabia, in which BRF Arabia holds a 26% minority stake

Completed in 2025
Ongoing, with 
completion 
expected in 2026.

Construction of a processed 
products plant in Jeddah

Expansion of the breaded 
products line in Kezad

Investments in the 
hamburger line in Henan

Expansion of breaded 
products capacity in 

Uberlândia

Expansion of sausage lines 
in Videira and Concórdia

Expansion of margarine 
production capacity in 
Vitória de Santo Antão

Expansion of chicken 
slaughtering capacity in 

Lucas do Rio Verde
Expansion of the shawarma 

line in Dammam

Optimization of the chicken 
processing line in Buriti 

Alegre

Optimization and 
automation of the Liberal 

plant

Expansion 
of beef slaughtering 

capacity in Brazil, 
Argentina, and Uruguay

Expansion of the pouch line 
at the Pampeano plant

Acceleration of investments,
preparing the Company to meet growing demand for proteins

2025



Financial 
highlights
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(1) Excludes BRF S.A.’s buyback program

1

M&A

Free Cash Flow
R$ million

13,078

985

1,059

5,695

5,339

Operating

Cash Flow

Capex Financial

Expenses

Free Cash

Flow
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Avg. FX
(BRL/USD)

3,09x 3,30x3,27x

5.32 5.50

Net Debt Evolution

41,349
43,030 43,030 43,446

64

1,304 (313) 416

Net Debt

3Q25

Free Cash

Flow

FX

Variation

Amortization,

Leases, and Other

Net Debt 4Q25

excl. Buyback

Buyback Net Debt

4Q25

+5.1%

+4.1%

R$ million



ESG
highlights



ESG: highlights and developments
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2025

Origin control

100% monitoring of the cattle supply chain, covering both direct and indirect suppliers, while
also maintaining 100% control over grain sourcing in Brazil.

Verde+ Program: re-inclusion of more than 180 farms in 2025.

Sustainability governance

Achievement of CDP Triple A status (Climate, Water Security, and Forests).

Animal welfare

100% cage-free eggs across all operations.

Climate change

80% renewable energy, in line with the global target of reaching 100% by 2030.

Launch of the Low-Carbon Beef Protocol in partnership with Embrapa.
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Final remarks

Synergies and efficiency

Implementation of the corporate structure optimization initiative, with progress in commercial integration 
and supply chain and value engineering initiatives.

Additional capture of R$1bn¹ through the Efficiency Program in 2025, with continued improvement in 
operational indicators.

Solid results

Highest volume and revenue since the consolidation of BRF (2022). 

Global presence strengthened by a multi-protein platform with strong brands, well positioned to meet 
growing demand for proteins.

Beef North America

Drop in volume in line with industry slaughter levels, partially offset by the higher average carcass weight.

BRF

Record-high volume reinforces the growth trajectory, driven primarily by processed products.

The resumption of exports to the European Union and the acquisition of Gelprime strengthen the business 
diversification strategy, with a focus on expanding profitability.

Beef South America

Significant volume gain, resulting from increased capacity and productivity over the past few years.

(1) Savings are being measured by improvements in operating indicators compared to the same period of the previous year. The amounts captured will be reflected in our results according to the inventory turnover of our chain.

People

Consolidation of a robust and strategic people development journey, with a record 1.8 million training programs 
completed, totaling 4.2 million hours of training.



Q&A
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